

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
9-06-16
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison
Company (U 338E) for Approval of its Energy
Savings Assistance and California Alternate
Rates for Energy Programs and Budgets for
Program Years 2015-2017

And Related Matters.

Application 14-11-007
(Filed November 18, 2014)

Application 14-11-011
Application 14-11- 010
Application 14-11- 009

**OPENING COMMENTS OF THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE ON THE PROPOSED
DECISION AND ALTERNATE PROPOSED DECISION ON LARGE INVESTOR-
OWNED UTILITIES' CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY (CARE)
AND ENERGY SAVINGS ASSISTANCE (ESA) PROGRAM APPLICATIONS**

CARMELITA L. MILLER
The Greenlining Institute
1918 University Avenue, Second Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: 510 926 4017
Facsimile: 510 926 4010
E-mail: carmelitam@greenlining.org

SEPTEMBER 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE CURRENT GO BACK AND 3 Measure Minimum (3MM) RULES PREVENT THE COMMISSION FROM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2790(a).....2

III. INCLUDE A COMMISSION-APPROVED STANDARDIZED MARKETING, EDUCATION, AND OUTREACH (ME&O) PLANS IN THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENT.....3

IV. PROPOSED UNDOCUMENTED RESIDENT STUDY IS AN IMPROPER USE OF RATEPAYER FUNDS.....5

V. THE COMMISSION MUST MEET THE MANDATES OF AB 793.....7

VI. THE COMMISSION MUST CONSOLIDATE THE MID-CYCLE ACTIVITIES AND WORKING GROUPS.....9

VII. CONCLUSION.....13

Summary of Recommendations

1. Elimination of the 3MM rule and elimination or modification of the go-back rule.
2. Establishment of a standardized format for IOU marketing and outreach plans, for inclusion in the Guidance Document.
3. Reject SoCalGas’ request for funding its undocumented residents study.
4. Direct the IOUs to revise their AB 793 Advice Letters with plans for incorporating EMT incentives for low income customers as soon as possible.
5. Create a mid-cycle coordinating committee to consolidate the mid-cycle working groups and activities and to increase participation and transparency for interested stakeholders.

Table of Authorities

California Statutes

California Public Utilities Code Section 2790(a).....	2
California Public Utilities Code Section 380.....	3
California Public Utilities Code Section 717.....	2

Commission Orders

D.16-03-029, <i>Decision on Phase 3 Issues: Post-2016 Statewide Marketing Education and Outreach Activities</i>	4
D.12-11-015, <i>Decision Approving 2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Programs and Benefits</i>	8
D.12-04-045, <i>Decision Adopting Demand Response Activities and Budgets for 2012 Through 2014</i>	8

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 14.3.....	1
